
Planning Committee
Tuesday 8 September 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  
Queries on reports: For enquiries about the contents of the reports, please contact the 
report author whose details are in the audit trail section at the end of each report.

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 August 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Committee
Tuesday 8 September 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
June 2020.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 5 - 8

6.1. VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5 
9NW

9 - 116



Item No. Title Page No.

6.2. DAISY BUSINESS PARK, 19-35 SYLVAN GROVE, LONDON 
SE15 1PD

117 - 249

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  21 August 2020



  
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 
 

 
Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 
 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working 
days before the meeting.  
 

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make 
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to: 

 
o Correct any factual information in the report 
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report 
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments 
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted. 

 

• Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional 
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting 
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting. 
 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting 

and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify 
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time 
slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100 
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot. 

 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 



 

 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider
[...]
Monday 29 June 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the virtual Planning Committee held on Monday 29 
June 2020 at 6.30pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Humaira Ali 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design & Conservation)
Terence McLellan (Development Management) 
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting, as part of supplemental agendas No.1 and No.2:

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 29 June 2020

 Members pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2020 be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly specified.

6.1    40-44 BERMONDSEY STREET, VINEGAR YARD WAREHOUSE, 9-17 VINEGAR YARD  
   AND LAND ADJACENT TO 1-7 SNOWSFIELDS SE1 

Planning application number: 19/AP/0404 

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings at 40-44 Bermondsey Street including partial demolition, 
rebuilding and refurbishment of existing Vinegar Yard Warehouse and erection of three 
new buildings (two linked) with up to two levels of basement and heights ranging from five 
storeys (24.2m AOD) to 17 storeys (67m AOD) to provide office space (Class B1); flexible 
retail space (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4); new landscaping and public realm; reconfigured 
pedestrian and vehicular access; associated works to public highway; ancillary servicing; 
plant; storage and associated works.

The chair moved a motion to defer this item to a future meeting of the planning committee 
so that certain aspects of the application and its planning impact on the conservation area 
can be explained more fully in a future report. 

This motion was seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.

2



3

Planning Committee - Monday 29 June 2020

RESOLVED:

That planning application number 19/AP/0404 be deferred to a future meeting. 

6.2    LAND BOUNDED BY ST THOMAS STREET, FENNING STREET, VINEGAR YARD AND    
   SNOWSFIELDS, INCLUDING NOS. 1-7 FENNING STREET AND NO. 9 FENNING 
   STREET, SE1 3QR 

Planning application number: 18/AP/4171

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
erection of a building up to 20 storeys in height (maximum height of 86.675m AOD) and a 
3 storey pavilion building (maximum height of 16.680m AOD) with 3 basement levels 
across the site providing. The development would include use classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D2 
and sui generis (performance venue), cycle parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, 
public realm (including soft and hard landscaping) and highway improvements and all 
other associated works.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and the addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officer. At 7.30pm the meeting took a 
five-minute comfort break after which councillors’ questions resumed. 
 
The meeting took a five-minute break from 8pm to allow officers to share material that had 
been asked for. 

The objectors addressed the committee, and answered questions put by the committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee. At 9pm the meeting took a five-
minute comfort break after which councillors asked questions of the applicant’s 
representatives. 

A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting 
and responded to questions from councillors. 

Councillor Humaira Ali addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward councillor, and 
answered questions put by the committee.

The meeting took a five-minute comfort break at 10.07pm, which was followed by further 
questions put to officers by members of the committee. 

Members of the committee then discussed the application. 

At 10.35pm a motion was moved to exclude the public from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 - 7 of the access to information procedure rules of 
the constitution. The motion was seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. Following 
this, the meeting went into closed session until 11.15pm. 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared lost. 

3



4

Planning Committee - Monday 29 June 2020

Following this, a motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and declared carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning application number 18/AP/4171 be refused, because the proposal’s 
excessive height, scale and massing would have an adverse impact on the 
character and setting of the Bermondsey Street Conservation Area. This is 
because it would adversely impact on the Horseshoe Inn and result in the loss of 
existing heritage assets in Fenning Street, thereby contravening  Policies 3.15 
Conservation of the Historic Environment; 3.16 Conservation Areas; 3.18 Setting of 
Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and World Heritage Sites of the Saved 
Southwark Plan 2007; SP12 – Design and Conservation of the Core Strategy 2011 
and Policy 7.8  - Heritage Assets and Archaeology of the London Plan 2016.

The meeting ended at 11.15pm.  

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
8 September 2020  

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and an
[...]
........................41 

Affordable housing ................................................................................................................44 

Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and surrounding area ...50 

Transport ...............................................................................................................................61 

Air quality ..............................................................................................................................64 

Planning obligations (s.106 undertaking or agreement) .........................................................67 

Statement of Community Involvement ...................................................................................71 

Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees ............................................71 

Summary of consultation responses from external consultees ..............................................72 

Community impact statement and Equalities Assessment .....................................................73 

Human rights implications......................................................................................................74 

Conclusion on planning issues ..............................................................................................75 

 

  

10



 

2 
 

Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
8 September 2020 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 19/AP/0864 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: Valmar Trading Estate, Valmar Road, London,  SE5 9NW 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing 
buildings and construction of three buildings of: 7 storeys (plus single storey 
basement), 6 storeys and 4 storeys across the site providing employment 
space with ancillary screening room and gallery space (Use Class B1), 127 
hotel rooms (Use Class C1), 43 residential units (Use Class C3) and a café 
(Class A3); together with associated landscaping works and provision of refuse 
storage, cycle parking, disabled car parking and amenity space. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

 
Camberwell Green 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date: 16/04/2019   Application Expiry Date : 16/07/2019 

Earliest Decision Date 09/11/2019 Planning Performance Agreement Date: 8 
March 2021  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
  

1.  a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement.  

b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 8 March 2021, that the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reason set 
out at paragraph 271 of this report. 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
2.  This is a major application which seeks to redevelop an industrial trading estate to 

provide employment space, a 127 room hotel, a cafe and 43 residential units.    The 
existing trading estate is not a designated employment site in the current adopted Local 
Plan, but is a proposal site in the draft New Southwark Plan (NSP) which requires 
replacement employment floorspace and new routes through the site, and also allows for 
the provision of new housing. 
 

3.  Following consultation, there have been 30 representations in support of the application, 
27 objecting to it and two comments, and following re-consultation a further 8 
representations in support and 7 objections have been received; the reasons for these 
are set out later in the report. 

11



 

3 
 

 
4.  There would be a loss of B class floorspace as a result of the proposal, but this is 

considered to have been adequately justified through the submission of marketing 
evidence in accordance with both adopted and emerging policy. Whilst some of the 
industrial units were occupied when the planning application was submi
[...]
form of a raised table on Valmar Road and a 
raised entry treatment at the Valmar Road / 

Morna Road junction. 

 

Other transport related works: 

-Provision of new lighting to Milkwell Yard; 

- Contributions towards bus improvement 
measures comprising: 

 

- £60k for the provision of countdown 

facilities at two bus stops on Denmark Hill 

closest to the site and one on Coldharbour 

Lane closest to the site 

Adoption of the land required for visibility 

splays at the Valmar Road entrance. 

Delivery/service 

management plan 

bond 

£12,036  Agreed 

TfL cycle hire 

contribution 
£110k towards a cycle hire docking station 

in the town centre in the event that the cycle 
hire zone is agreed to be extended into 

Camberwell within 2 years of the occupation 

The 

applicant has 

offered £55k 

78



 

70 
 

of the development. and it is 

recommende

d that this be 

accepted. 

Car club space and 

membership 
Provision of a car club space on the site and 

membership for future residents and 
employees.  

 

Agreed 

 

Parking permit 

exemption 
Future residents and businesses would be 

prevented from obtaining parking permits for 
the surrounding streets. 

Agreed 

 

Carbon off-set Green 

fund contribution 

£73,328 Agreed 

 

Future-proof CHP To enable connection with a district heating 

network in the future if feasible 

Agreed 

 

Post installation 

review of energy 

measures installed  

Review to verify the carbon savings 

delivered with an upwards only adjustment 

to the carbon off-set green fund contribution 

if required. 

Agreed 

 

Total financial 

contributions 

£220,033.40 Agreed 

Administration and 

monitoring fee 

£4,400.66 Agreed 

Grand total £224,434.06 Agreed 

 

  
 

271.  In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 8 March 
2021 it is recommended that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the following reason:  

 The p
[...]
5 Warner Rd London
 14 Evesham Walk London SE5 8SJ
 18 Marianne Close London SE5 7FH
 20 Manson Mews London SW7 5AF
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 160 Tooley Street London SE16
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 14 Scott Court, 4 Broome Way 4 Broome Way Camberwell
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 132 Kimberley Avenue London SE15 3XG
 542 Samuel Lewis Trust Estate, Warner Rd. London SE5 9NB
 Flat 1 Sycamore Court 58 Valmar Road London
 12 Valmar Road London SE5 9NG
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 160 Tooley Street London Southwark
 Flat 5 14-16 Denmark Hill London
 18c Valmar Road London SE5 9NG

98



APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Respublica Limited Reg. 
Number

19/AP/0864

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Grant Planning Permission with Legal 

Agreement and Conditions
Case 
Number

2058-4

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing buildings and construction 
of three buildings of: 7 storeys (plus single storey basement), 6 storeys and 4 storeys across 
the site providing employment space with ancillary screening room and gallery space (Use 
Class B1), 127 hotel rooms (Use Class C1), 43 residential units (Use Class C3) and a café 
(Class A3); together with associated landscaping works and provision of refuse storage, 
cycle parking, disabled car parking and amenity space.

At Valmar Trading Estate Valmar Road London SE5 9NW

Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition:

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:

Reference no./Plan or document name/Rev. Received on:

RP07 Plans - Proposed 
GA_SP_B00 Plans - Proposed (Rev: REV 2) 18.03.2019
GA_SP_L00-L
[...]
e Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 8 
February 2021, that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 311 of this report.  
 

  

Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:  
Open 
 

Date: 
8 September 2020  

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/2307 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London SE15 1PD 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up to 
219 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and up to 2,986sqm (GIA) 
commercial workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 storeys 
and 32 storeys with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, and 
public realm and highways improvements. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  31/07/2019 Application Expiry Date 30/10/2020 

Earliest Decision Date 15/02/2020  

121



5 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

  
Site 

  

 
  
 Existing land use (paragraph 4-11) 

 
 B1 building comprising number of commercial units including offices, studio and 

light industrial space. 
  
 Proposed Development (paragraph 12-23)  
  

 

122



6 
 

 
 

  
 • 219 homes;  

• Total of 2,986sqm (GIA) of flexible non-residential floorspace;  
• 35.1% affordable (Total 59 homes, Social 25.4%, 9.7% intermediate);  

• 10% affordable workspace; 

• Play space requirements met on site;  

• 700sqm of new public square;  

• No car parking other than 6 No. wheelchair parking spaces; 

• 380 cycle parking spaces and 36 visitor cycle parking spaces; 

• 116 of 219 homes are dual aspect equating to 52% of the overall units; 

• 61% of affordable housing units as dual aspect; 

• Buildings of up to 5 and 32 storeys in height; 

• Estimated Community Infrastructure Levy of circa £5.85m before relief. 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
ENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Joseph Homes Limited Reg. Number 19/AP/2307
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agrt, GLA Case Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up to 219 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) 
and up to 2,986sqm (GIA) commercial workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 storeys and 32 storeys 
with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, and public realm and highways improvements.

At: Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London, SE15 1PD

In accordance with application received on 29th July 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:

DR-0001 
DR-0002
DR-0010
DR-0011
DR-0012
DR-0050 A
DR-0100 C
DR-0101 B
DR-0102 A
DR-0106 A
DR-0107 A 
DR-0109 A
DR-0112 B
DR-121
DR-0125 A 
DR-0132 B 
DR-0140 B 
DR-0150 A 
DR-0151 A 
DR-0152 B 
DR-0153 A 
DR-0154 A 
DR-0155 B 
DR-0156 A 
DR-0160 A 
DR-0161 A 
DR-0162 A 
DR-0170 A 
DR-0171 A 
DR-0172 A 
DR-0173
DR-0174
DR-0175
DR-0176
DR-0200 C 
DR-0201 B 
DR-0202 B 
DR-0206 B 
DR-0207 B 

Site Location Plan
Existing Site Layout
Existing general Arrangement Plan-Ground Level
Existing general Arrangement Plan-Level 1
Existing Elevations
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Site Layout
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Ground Level 
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Level 01
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Levels 02-05
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Level 06
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Levels 07-08
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Levels 09-11
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Levels 12-20
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Levels 21-24
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Levels 25-31
Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Roof Level
Landscape Masterplan
Site 
[...]
bmitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. A number of amendments have been made to the 
application in order to enable a positive recommendation to be made.

249



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 7187/7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM 

Simon Bevan (label provided)
Wing Lau/Vicky Lewis  (labels provided)
Joyce Rowe-Jones/Sandra Warren 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 9 July 2020 

1
2
1

1

1

1

16


	Agenda
	 
	Virtual meeting etiquette

	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 Valmar Trading Estate, Valmar Road, London SE5 9NW
	Report: Valmar Trading Estate, Valmar Road, London SE5 9NW
	Appendix 1: consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: Consultation responses received
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	6.2 Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London SE15 1PD
	Report: D

Minutes of the meeting

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee held on Tuesday 8 September
2020 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OTHER Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle

MEMBERS

PRESENT:

OFFICER Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)

SUPPORT: Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team)

Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications
Team)

Martin McKay (Team Leader, Design and Conservation)
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader, Transport Policy)

Wing Lau (Team Leader, Development Management)
Victoria Lewis (Team Leader, Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

APOLOGIES
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Cleo Soanes.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the
1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020



mailto:Colin.Wilson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.McKay@southwark.gov.uk

6.1

meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated
before the meeting, as part of the supplemental agenda No.1:

e Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2
e Members pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be approved as a
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly
specified.

VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5
INW

Planning application number: 19/AP/0864

PROPOSAL

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020




Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing buildings and
construction of three buildings of: 7 storeys (plus single storey basement), 6
storeys and 4 storeys across the site providing employment space with ancillary
screening room and gallery space (Use Class B1), 127 hotel rooms (Use Class
C1), 43 residential units (Use Class C3) and a café (Class A3); together with
associated landscaping works and provision of refuse storage, cycle parking,
disabled car parking and amenity space.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and the addendum
report. Members of the committee asked questions of the officer.

The objectors addressed the committee, and answered questions put by the
committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee.

At 7.34pm the meeting took a five-minute comfort break after which councillors
asked questions of the applicant’s representatives.

At 8.11pm the meeting was informed that Councillor Barrie Hargrove had just lost
his Zoom connection, upon which the meeting was adjourned. The meeting
restarted at 8.14pm when his connection had been restored.

A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the
meeting
and responded to questions from councillors.

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.

Members of the committee asked further questions of officers and discussed the
application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and
declared carried.

RESOLVED:
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

e The conditions set out in the report and addendum report

e An amended condition 6 specifying that a 24-hour phone line to report
issues be made available by the applicant during the construction phase

e That the hotel management plan, secured through the s106 agreement,
include the requirement for a 24-hour contact to report issues be made
available once the building has been completed

¢ the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020




6.2

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 8 March 2021, that
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if
appropriate, for the reason set out at paragraph 271 of the report.

Following this, the meeting took a comfort break from 8.38pm, reconvening at
8.49pm.

DAISY BUSINESS PARK, 19-35 SYLVAN GROVE, LONDON SE15
1PD

Planning application number: 19/AP/2307
PROPOSAL

Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up to 219
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and up to 2,986sgm (GIA) commercial
workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 storeys and 32 storeys with
associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, and public realm and highways
improvements.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and the addendum
report. The officer also drew members’ attention to a letter received from the
Southwark Law Centre which had been circulated and added to the planning
portal.

Members of the committee asked questions of the officer.

An objector addressed the committee, and answered questions put by the
committee.

The applicant and their representatives addressed the meeting, and responded to
questions from members of the committee.

A motion to adjourn this item to a future meeting, in order to allow for further
discussions between the applicant and the objectors, was moved, seconded put to
the vote and declared carried.

RESOLVED:

That this application be adjourned to a future meeting, in order to allow for
further discussions between the applicant and the objectors.

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020




The meeting ended at 10.02 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020




